

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT
COUNCIL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 15-cv-45 (RMC)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO INTERVENE AND CONTINGENT APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE WHY THE RECORD SHOULD NOT BE UNSEALED, SUBMITTED BY
BETTER MARKETS, INC.**

Better Markets, Inc.
Dennis M. Kelleher
D.C. Bar No. 1009682
Stephen W. Hall
D.C. Bar No. 366892
Better Markets, Inc.
1825 K Street, N.W., Suite 1080
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202-618-6464
Email: dkelleher@bettermarkets.com
Email: shall@bettermarkets.com

Dated: November 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

IDENTITY OF BETTER MARKETS.....3

BACKGROUND5

THE GAPS IN THE RECORD7

 I. The Joint Appendix.....8

 II. The Parties’ Motions and Memoranda.....11

ARGUMENT14

 I. Better Markets should be permitted to intervene under Rule 24(b), which is a well-recognized mechanism for allowing members of the public to challenge the sealing of records in a judicial proceeding14

 A. Better Markets’ motion is timely16

 B. Better Markets’ limited intervention will not result in undue delay or prejudice to the parties18

 C. Better Markets’ claim for full access to the record shares a common question of law or fact with the underlying litigation.....19

 II. Members of the public have a well-established right of access to records in judicial proceedings, which has been infringed in this case without an adequate justification or an independent balancing of interests20

 A. Better Markets has a presumptive common law right of access to the judicial records in this case21

 B. Where sealed information is important to the public interest, as in this case, the public right of access is especially compelling.....22

 C. All of the documents under seal are “judicial records”23

 D. The presumption in favor of public access to judicial records can be overcome only by a strong showing under a multi-factor test, which the Court has never had occasion to apply in this case24

 E. The appropriate remedy is for the Court to issue an Order to Show Cause why

the record should not be unsealed, which requires the parties to explain the basis for every redaction, and then for the Court to independently assess whether the need for each redaction outweighs the public’s interest26

1. A three-step process will ensure that the record is as transparent as possible while protecting any valid confidentiality interests the parties have26
2. Neither attorney-client privilege nor 12 U.S.C. § 5322(d)(5) is a valid justification for sealing the records at issue31

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Aristotle Int’l, Inc. v. NGP Software, Inc.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Avirgan v. Hull</i> , 118 F.R.D. 252 (D.D.C. 1987).....	28
<i>Chi. Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group., Inc.</i> , 106 F.R.D. 573 (D.N.J. 1985)	28
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 19 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. EPA</i> , 274 F.R.D. 305 (D.D.C. 2011)	20
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> (“ <i>Children’s Ctr. I</i> ”), 98 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....
.....	21, 22, 25
<i>*EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> (“ <i>Children’s Ctr. II</i> ”), 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998)
.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Friedman v. Sebelius</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2009).....	22
<i>FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....	24, 25
<i>Helm v. Kansas</i> , 656 F.3d 1277, 1292 (10th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Huntsman-Christensen Corp. v. Entrada Indus., Inc.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 733 (D. Utah 1986).....	32
<i>In re Application of Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>In re Fort Totten Metrorail Cases</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 2 (D.D.C. 2013).....	15
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Continued Access to Counsel</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2013)
.....	14
<i>In re John Doe Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 300 F.R.D. 19 (D.D.C. 2013).....	14, 15, 16

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

In re Sealing & Non-Disclosure, 562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 30

In re Shepard, 800 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011) 24

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig., Misc. No. 99-197 (TFH), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25068 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2001)..... 15

Jessup v. Luther, 227 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2000) 19

Johnson v. Greater Se. Cmty. Hosp. Corp., 951 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 21, 22

**Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns*, 435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 9, 21

Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg, 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994) 19

Primas v. District of Columbia, 719 F.3d 693 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 25

Roane v. Leonhart, 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 16

Roth v. U.S. DOJ, 656 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2009) 30

San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court, 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 17

SEC v. Am. Int’l Group, 712 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 21, 24

Tequila Centinela, S.A. de C.V. v. Bacardi & Co., 242 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2007) 28

United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Ins. Co., 905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990) 17

United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce, N.V., 577 F. Supp. 2d 169 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 22

United States v. El-Sayegh, 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 21, 24

United States v. Ellis, 90 F.3d 447 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 30

**United States v. Hubbard*, 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 21, 25, 29

Union Oil v. Leavell, 220 F. 3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 33

**Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n*, 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 23, 25, 29

Weil v. Markowitz, Civ. No. 83-3685, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24095 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 1985) ... 30

Willingham v. Ashcroft, 355 F. Supp. 2d 390 (D.D.C. 2005) 30

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5322(d)(5) 31, 32

12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(1)..... 11

12 U.S.C. § 5323(b)(5) 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(a) 32

Other Authorities

Basis for the Financial Stability Oversight Council’s Final Determination Regarding MetLife, Inc.
(Dec. 18, 2014) 6

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 47.1(c)..... 15

LCvR 7(n)(1) 8, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 27, 28, 29
